

4th Civil No. G029586

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT  
DIVISION THREE

REBECCA A. BURCH, an incompetent person, by  
Jeffrey N. Burch, her guardian *ad litem*,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL OF ORANGE COUNTY  
THRIFT STORES, AND CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL OF  
ORANGE COUNTY,

Defendants and Respondents.

---

Appeal from the Orange County Superior Court  
Orange County Superior Court Case No. 00CC00620  
The Honorable Claude Whitney, Judge

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF**

---

HILLSINGER, FORGEY, HURRELL  
& STAR

Darrell Forgey (SBN 55638)  
John Aitelli (SBN 122390)  
3055 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 1200  
Los Angeles, California 90010-1611  
(213) 388-4991

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN &  
RICHLAND LLP

Kent L. Richland (SBN 51413)  
Jens B. Koepke (SBN 149912)  
5700 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 375  
Los Angeles, California 90036-3697  
(310) 859-7811

Attorneys for Respondents CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL OF  
ORANGE COUNTY THRIFT STORES, AND CHILDREN'S  
HOSPITAL OF ORANGE COUNTY

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. Plaintiff Files Original Complaint Only Against The CHOC Defendants	5
B. Later, Plaintiff Elects To Add Westrux As A Defendant	6
C. Defendants Only Had Preliminary Information Concerning Plaintiff's Damages And Liability Theories Prior To The Expiration Of Plaintiff's 998 Offer	7
D. Ten Months Before Trial Plaintiff Makes A Joint, Unapportioned And Conditional \$50 Million Section 998 Offer To Both The CHOC Defendants And Westrux	8
E. Shortly Before Trial Defendants Stipulate To Joint And Several Liability And Conduct Trial Only As To Damages, Which Jury Verdict Sets At Over \$51 Million	9
F. Trial Court Denies Plaintiff's Motion For Over \$4 Million In Prejudgment Interest And Expert Costs On The Ground That Her Unapportioned, Conditional 998 Offer Was Invalid	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. SINCE PLAINTIFF HAS NOT CARRIED HER BURDEN OF SHOWING THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN FINDING HER UNAPPORTIONED, CONDITIONAL OFFER TO ALL DEFENDANTS WAS INVALID, THE TRIAL COURT'S ORDER DENYING PRE-JUDGMENT INTEREST AND EXPERT COSTS MUST BE AFFIRMED.	13

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(Cont'd)**

	<b>Page</b>
A. In Evaluating Whether Plaintiff Carried Her Burden, The 998 Offer Must Be Viewed From Defendants' Perspective At The Time The Offer Was Pending And Strictly Construed In Defendants' Favor.	13
1. Plaintiff Has The Burden Of Establishing The Validity Of Her Offer.	13
2. Plaintiff's Section 998 Offer Must Be Strictly Construed In Defendants' Favor.	14
3. The Validity of Plaintiff's 998 Offer Must Be Evaluated Not In Hindsight, But In Light Of The Circumstances At The Time Of The Offer.	14
B. Plaintiff's Joint 998 Offer Was Invalid Because It Was Not Apportioned Among The Multiple Defendants To Which It Was Directed	16
1. The Purpose Of Sections 998 And 3291 Is To Promote Pre-Trial Settlement On Understood And Reasonable Conditions.	16
2. Unapportioned Offers To Multiple Defendants Or By Multiple Plaintiffs Are Invalid And Not Enforceable.	17
3. The Vicarious Liability Exception To The Prohibition Against Unapportioned Offers Does Not Apply Here.	23
4. Cases That Plaintiff Relies On For Reversal Are Inapposite Because They All Involved Vicarious Liability Among All Defendants—The Offerees.	29
5. Plaintiff's 998 Offer Fails To Satisfy The Applicable, General Rules Of Contractual Interpretation Because It Was Too Vague And Imprecise.	32

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(Cont'd)

	<b>Page</b>
6. California Courts Favor Bright-Line Rules Regarding Section 998 Offers—Unapportioned, Conditional Lump-Sum Offers To Multiple, Non-Vicariously-Liable Defendants Are Invalid.	35
C. Plaintiff's Offer Also Was Invalid Because It Was Conditional—It Was Effective Only If All Defendants Accepted It.	35
D. Plaintiff Easily Could Have Done It Right By Making Separate Or Apportioned, Unconditional Offers To Westrux And The CHOC Defendants.	38
E. The Trial Court's Order Also Was Correct Because Plaintiff's Offer Was Not "More Favorable" Since The Court Must Use The Present Value, Not Future Value Of The Future Non-Economic Damages of \$25 Million.	41
F. Plaintiff's Last-Ditch Reliance On A Connecticut Decision Is Misplaced.	45
1. Most Other Jurisdictions Cited By Plaintiff Follow The <i>Taing</i> Rule, Not The Construction Plaintiff Floats Here.	46
2. The Connecticut Decision Is Inequitable And Contrary To The Policies Behind Sections 998 And 3291.	48
CONCLUSION	50
CERTIFICATION	52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
Atkins v. Strayhorn (1990) 223 Cal.App.3d 1380	41, 42
Barella v. Exchange Bank (2000) 84 Cal.App.4th 793	12-14, 33, 35
Bihun v. AT&T Information Systems, Inc. (1993) 13 Cal.App.4th 976	23, 29, 41
Blakeslee Arpaia Chapman, Inc. v. EI Constructors, Inc. (1997 Conn.Sup.Ct.) 239 Conn. 708	45, 48-50
Colbaugh v. Hartline (1994) 29 Cal.App.4th 1516	37
Denham v. Superior Court (1970) 2 Cal.3d 557	12
Drouin v. Fleetwood Enterprises (1985) 163 Cal.App.3d 486	33
Duvall v. T.W.A. (1950) 98 Cal.App.2d 106	27
Elrod v. Oregon Cummins Diesel, Inc. (1987) 195 Cal.App.3d 692	14, 38
Fortman v. Hemco, Inc. (1989) 211 Cal.App.3d 241	37
Fremont Comp. Ins. Co. v. Hartnett (1993) 19 Cal.App.4th 669	25
Garcia v. Hyster Co. (1994) 28 Cal.App.4th 724	14
Gilman v. Beverly California Corp. (1991) 231 Cal.App.3d 121	20, 21
Hartford Casualty Ins. Co. v. Mid-Century Ins. Co. (1994) 26 Cal.App.4th 1783	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Cont'd)

	<b>Page</b>
Hilliger v. Golden (1980) 107 Cal.App.3d 394	11, 38, 39
Hinman v. Westinghouse Elec. Co. (1970) 2 Cal.3d 956	24
Hrimnak v. Watkins (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 964	16
Hurlbut v. Sonora Community Hospital (1989) 207 Cal.App.3d 388	21, 42
Hutchins v. Waters (1975) 51 Cal.App.3d 69	14, 36, 47
Jones v. Ayers (1963) 212 Cal.App.2d 646	25
Lakin v. Watkins Associated Industries (1993) 6 Cal.4th 644	23, 29, 30, 31
Marina Emergency Medical Group v. Superior Court (2000) 84 Cal.App.4th 435	26
Meissner v. Paulson (1989) 212 Cal.App.3d 785	21, 36, 37, 38
Mesa Forest Products, Inc. v. St. Paul Mercury Ins. Co. (1999) 73 Cal.App.4th 324	11
Moffett v. Barclay (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 980	34
Morgan v. Demille (1990 Nev.Sup.Ct.) 106 Nev. 671	46
Nelson v. Anderson (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 111	12, 14, 32, 35
Pineda v. Los Angeles Turf Club, Inc. (1980) 112 Cal.App.3d 53	38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Cont'd)

	<b>Page</b>
Randles v. Lowry (1970) 4 Cal.App.3d 68	21
Rashtian v. BRAC-BH, Inc. (1992) 9 Cal.App.4th 1847	28
Ritt v. Dental Care Associates, S.C. (1995 Wisc.App.) 199 Wis.2d 48	47
Salgado v. County of Los Angeles (1998) 19 Cal.4th 629	44, 45
Santantonio v. Westinghouse Broadcasting Co. (1994) 25 Cal.App.4th 102	39, 40
Scott Co. v. Blount, Inc. (1999) 20 Cal.4th 1103	16
Steinfeld v. Foote-Goldman Proctologic Medical Group, Inc. (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 1542	30
T. M. Cobb Co. v. Superior Court (1984) 36 Cal.3d 273	16, 32
Taing v. Johnson Scaffolding Co. (1992) 9 Cal.App.4th 579	13, 17-19, 22, 34
Taylor v. Clark (1994 Colo.App.) 883 P.2d 569	46, 47
True v. T & W Textile Machinery, Inc. (1993 N.C. App. Ct.) 112 N.C.App. 358	46
Valentino v. Elliott Sav-On Gas, Inc. (1988) 201 Cal.App.3d 692	15, 33
Wear v. Calderon (1981) 121 Cal.App.3d 818	37
Wickware v. Tanner (1997) 53 Cal.App.4th 570	18, 36, 37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Cont'd)**

	<b>Page</b>
Wilson v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 382	15
Yada v. Simpson (1996 Nev. Supreme Ct.) 112 Nev. 254	46

**Statutes**

Civil Code section 1431.2	26
Civil Code section 3291	passim
Code of Civil Procedure section 998	passim
Code of Civil Procedure section 998(c) & (d)	18
Vehicle Code section 17151	27
Vehicle Code section 17151, subd. (a)	27

**Rules**

California Rules of Court Rule 12(a)	5
--------------------------------------	---

**Texts**

Weil & Brown, Cal. Practice Guide: Civil Procedure Before Trial (The Rutter Group 2001) ¶ 12:611.3 p. 12(11)-18	40
--	----

**Other Authorities**

BAJI No. 14.13	44
